
Page 1 of 2 

Resolution No. 106-2021 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 106-2021 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH 

THE STATE OF FLORIDA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

AGREEMENT NO. Y5252, FOR FUNDING THROUGH THE AMERICAN 

RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021, CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY 

FUND, IN THE AMOUNT OF $4,415,526.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE 

MAYOR TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY ON BEHALF OF THE 

TOWN. 
 

 

 WHEREAS, State of Florida and the Florida Division of Emergency Management have been tasked 

to facilitate the distribution of American Rescue Plan Act Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds to Non 

Entitlement units of local government and counties in Florida; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town is fully qualified and eligible to receive this funding in accordance with 

ARPA for the purposes identified in the agreement; and 

 

 WHEREAS, based upon the State’s calculation of the Town’s proportional share of the total 

population of all non-entitlement units in the State the Town’s allocation under this agreement is 

$4,415,526.00; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town expects to use these funds for necessary investments in sewer and 

stormwater infrastructure; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Town will follow all Treasury and State laws, rules, regulations, policies and 

guidelines related to these funds.     

 

 NOW, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows: 

 

 Section 1.  The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and confirmed. 

 

 Section 2.  The Town Council hereby authorizes the attached State of Florida Division of 

Emergency Management Agreement No. Y5252, to provide funding to the Town through the American 

Rescue Plan Act 2021 Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund. 

 

 Section 3.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the agreement and all documents necessary 

on behalf of the Town. 

 

 Section 5.  This Resolution shall be provided to the Florida Division of Emergency Management, 

at 2555 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2100, in accompaniment with an executed 

original of the agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 2 

Resolution No. 106-2021 

 

 

 

 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular adjourned session of Town Council of the Town of Palm 

Beach this 14th day of September 2021. 

 

 

 

 
___________________________________         

Danielle H. Moore, Mayor      

                     

                       

ATTEST:            

 

 

 

___________________________________      

Queenester Nieves, CMC, Town Clerk           
  

 


